

No. 17-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----
SHAWN LABARRON DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Mississippi

-----◆-----
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*
*Counsel of Record for *Amici*
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 625-0551
Facsimile: (215) 625-2808
Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ENFORCE ITS PRECEDENT AND DECLARE A CATEGORICAL BAR ON ALL LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SENTENCES FOR JUVENILES3

A. Research In Adolescent Development And Neuroscience Undermines The Penological Justifications For Sentencing Juveniles To Life Without Parole.....5

1. Retribution cannot justify sentencing juveniles to life without parole.....6

2. Life without parole sentences are an ineffective deterrent for children6

3. Incapacitation cannot override all other considerations.....9

4. In light of youths’ distinctive capacity for change, life without parole sentences are incompatible with the penological goal of rehabilitation	11
B. Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences Are Constitutionally Disproportionate	13
C. Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences Are Imposed In Racially Discriminatory Ways	17
1. Mandatory sentences, including life without parole sentences, disproportionately punish Black boys.....	21
2. Even discretionary life without parole sentences can result in racial disparities.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796, 1800 (2016)	17
<i>Cook v. State</i> , No. 2016-CA-00687-COA, 2017 WL 3424877 (Miss. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2017)	15, 16
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d 440 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	17

Other Authorities

- Allen E. Liska & Mark Tausig, *Theoretical Interpretations of Social Class and Racial Differentials in Legal Decision-Making for Juveniles*, 20 THE SOC. Q. 197 (1979) 18
- ASHLEY NELLIS & RYAN S. KING, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, NO EXIT: THE EXPANDING USE OF LIFE SENTENCES IN AMERICA (2009), *available at* <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/no-exit-the-expanding-use-of-life-sentences-in-america/> 21, 22
- ASHLEY NELLIS, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, THE COLOR OF JUSTICE: RACIAL AND ETHNIC DISPARITY IN STATE PRISONS (2016), *available at* <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/color-of-justice-racial-and-ethnic-disparity-in-state-prisons/> 20
- ASHLEY NELLIS, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, THE LIVES OF JUVENILE LIFERS: FINDINGS FROM A NATIONAL SURVEY (2012), *available at* <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/the-lives-of-juvenile-lifers-findings-from-a-national-survey/> 21, 22, 26

Brief for the American Psychological Association et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012), (Nos. 10-9646 (10-9647).....	10
CARL E. POPE ET AL., U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION, JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN, DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONFINEMENT: A REVIEW OF THE LITERATURE FROM 1989 THROUGH 2001 (2002)	18
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime</i> , 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008)	8
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, SUBMISSION TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE ELIMINATION OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION DURING ITS CONSIDERATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SIXTH PERIODIC REPORTS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2008), <i>available at</i> https://www.hrw.org/report/2008/02/06/submission-committee-elimination-racial-discrimination/during-its-consideration	25

- JOSHUA ROVNER, THE SENTENCING PROJECT,
DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONTACT
IN THE JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM (2014),
available at
[https://sentencingproject.org/wp-
content/uploads/2015/11/Disproportionat
e-Minority-Contact-in-the-Juvenile-
Justice-System.pdf](https://sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Disproportionate-Minority-Contact-in-the-Juvenile-Justice-System.pdf)..... 19
- JOSHUA ROVNER, THE SENTENCING PROJECT,
RACIAL DISPARITIES IN YOUTH
COMMITMENTS AND ARRESTS (2016),
available at
[https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-
content/uploads/2016/04/Racial-
Disparities-in-Youth-Commitments-and-
Arrests.pdf](https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Racial-Disparities-in-Youth-Commitments-and-Arrests.pdf)..... 18, 19
- Kang et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*,
59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012)..... 23, 24, 25
- Laurence Steinberg, *Give Adolescents the
Time and Skills to Mature, and Most
Offenders Will Stop*, MacArthur
Foundation (2014), *available at*
[http://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/docu
ments/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20
Adolescents%20Time.pdf](http://www.pathwaysstudy.pitt.edu/documents/MacArthur%20Brief%20Give%20Adolescents%20Time.pdf)..... 12
- Laurence Steinberg, *The Influence of
Neuroscience on US Supreme Court
Decisions about Adolescents' Criminal
Culpability*, 14 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE
513 (2013)..... 5

Marc Mauer, <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Incarceration</i> , 91 PRISON JOURNAL 87S (2011).....	17
Mark W. Bennett, <i>The Implicit Racial Bias in Sentencing: The Next Frontier</i> , 126 YALE L. J. F. 391 (2017)	23
MELODEE HANES., U.S. DEP'T OF JUST. OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE AND DELINQUENCY PREVENTION, IN FOCUS: DISPROPORTIONATE MINORITY CONTACT (NOV. 2012).....	19
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY, AND JUSTICE FOR SOME: DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT OF YOUTH OF COLOR IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.nccdglobal.org/sites/default/files/publication_pdf/justice-for-some.pdf	21
Nitin Gogtay et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 PROCEEDINGS OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 8174 (2004).....	7
OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE: THE EFFECT OF <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> ON THE DELIVERY OF INDIGENT DEFENSE SERVICES IN MISSISSIPPI (2018).....	26

- Phillip Atiba Goff et al., *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children*, 106 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 526 (2014) at <https://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/releases/psp-a0035663.pdf>..... 24
- Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update*, Models for Change, available at <http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357>..... 11
- Richard J. Bonnie & Elizabeth S. Scott, *The Teenage Brain: Adolescent Brain Research and the Law*, 22 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOL. SCI. 158 (2013) 5
- Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna Choudhury, *Development of the Adolescent Brain: Implications for Executive Function and Cognition*, 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOL. & PSYCHIATRY 296 (2006) 7
- Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Trevor W. Robbins, *Decision-Making in the Adolescent Brain*, 15 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE 1184 (2012) 8

THE SENTENCING PROJECT, BLACK
DISPARITIES IN YOUTH INCARCERATION
(Sep. 2017), *available at*
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/black-disparities-youth-incarceration/> 19, 20

Written Submission of the American Civil
Liberties Union on Racial Disparities in
Sentencing, Hearing on Reports of
Racism in the Justice System of the
United States, Inter-American
Commission on Human Rights, 153rd
Session, Oct. 27, 2014 23
